
 
December 28, 2023 

By Electronic Filing 
 
Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street – Second Floor North 
Harrisburg, PA  17120 
 
 

RE: Community Utilities of Pennsylvania Inc. Water Division; Docket No. R-2023-
3042804; CUPA SUPPLEMENT NO. 15 TO TARIFF WATER-Pa.P.U.C. NO. 
1 (SUSPENSION TARIFF)  

 
 
Dear Secretary Chiavetta: 
 
 Enclosed for filing with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission is Community 
Utilities of Pennsylvania Inc. Water Division’s Supplement No. 15 to Tariff Water-Pa.P.U.C. No. 
1 (Suspension Tariff) filed in compliance with the December 21, 2023 Order issued in this 
proceeding. 
 
 If you have any questions concerning this filing, please contact me. 
 

Very truly yours, 

/s/ Whitney E. Snyder 

Whitney E. Snyder (Attorney ID No. 316625) 
Thomas J. Sniscak (Attorney ID No. 33891) 
Phillip D. Demanchick Jr. (Attorney ID No. 324761) 
Counsel for  
Community Utilities of Pennsylvania Inc. 

WES/das 
Enclosures 
 
cc: Per Certificate of Service 



_______________________________________________________________________________________ 
ISSUED:  December 28, 2023 

COMMUNITY UTILITIES OF PENNSYLVANIA INC. Supplement No. 15 to 
Tariff Water-Pa. P.U.C. No. 1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

COMMUNITY UTILITIES OF PENNSYLVANIA INC. 
 

RATES, RULES AND REGULATIONS GOVERNING 

THE PROVISION OF WATER SERVICE 

TO THE PUBLIC IN STROUD AND POCONO TOWNSHIPS IN MONROE COUNTY, A PORTION OF 
HANOVER TOWNSHIP IN NORTHAMPTON COUNTY, AND PORTIONS OF LEHMAN TOWNSHIP 

IN PIKE COUNTY, 
 

PENNSYLVANIA 
 

Service Territory Formally Known as Penn Estates Utilities, Inc., and 
Pennsylvania Utility Company 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ISSUED BY: 
Nathaniel Spriggs, President  
500 W. Monroe Suite 3600 

Chicago IL, 60660 
(800) 860-4512 

 
 

NOTICE 
The application of rates proposed in Supplement No. 13 to Tariff Water Pa. P.U.C. No. 1 
filed on November 9, 2023 to become effective January 9, 2024, is hereby suspended until 
August 9, 2024, at Docket No. R-2023-3042804. Presently effective rates contained in 
Tariff Water Pa. P.U.C. No. 1 and supplements thereto, will continue in effect until 
otherwise amended. Issued in compliance with Title 66 Pa. C.S. § 1308. 



 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of the foregoing document upon the 

parties, listed below, in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 (relating to service 

by a party). 

BY ELECTRONIC MAIL ONLY 

Erin L. Gannon, Esquire 
Harrison W. Breitman, Esquire 
Jacob D. Guthrie, Esquire 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
5th Floor, Forum Place 
Harrisburg, PA  17101-1923 
OCACUPA2023@paoca.org 
  
 

Mierzwa, Jerry  
jmierzwa@exeterassociates.com;  
Jennifer Rogers  
jrogers@exeterassociates.com;  
Lafayette Morgan  
lmorgan@exeterassociates.com 
 
Consultants for OCA 

Sharon E. Webb, Esquire 
Small Business Advocate 
Office of Small Business Advocate  
555 Walnut Street 
1st Floor, Forum Place  
Harrisburg, PA 17101  
swebb@pa.gov 
 

Scott B. Granger, Esquire 
Lisa Gumby  
Christine Wilson 
DC Patel  
Zach Walker  
Esyan Sakaya  
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street, 2nd Floor 
Harrisburg, PA  17120 
sgranger@pa.gov  
lgumby@pa.gov 
cswilson@pa.gov 
dupatel@pa.gov 
zawalker@pa.gov 
esakaya@pa.gov 
 

John Hoopingarner 
PO Box 1110 Long Lake Road 
Tamiment, PA 18371 
jwhoop@ptd.net 
 
Pro Se Complainant, Water & Wastewater 
 

Michael J. Sanfilippo 
503 Dwalin Way 
Tamiment, PA 18371 
michaeljsanfilippo@gmail.com 
 
Pro Se Complainant, Water & Wastewater 
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Oleg Chuchin  
89 Webster Avenue 
Jersey City, NJ 07307 
readypads@gmail.com  
 
Pro Se Complainant, Water & Wastewater 
 

Rose Cocklin 
2104 Tamiment Lane 
Tamiment, A 18371 
tintofrose@aol.com 
 
Pro Se Complainant, Water & Wastewater 
 

Brian Fenimore 
1433 Henry Drive 
Downington, PA 19335 
bfenimore10@comcast.net 
 
Pro Se Complainant, Wastewater 
 

Mary M. Rossetti 
1019 Long Lake Road 
Tamiment, PA 18371 
Mrossetti882@gmail.com 
 
Pro Se Complainant, Water & Wastewater 

Rafail Kovalenko 
2138 Wilderland Road 
Tamiment, PA 18371 
Dmitrykov@outlook.com 
 
Pro Se Complainant, Water & Wastewater 
 

Jenny Howard 
212 Hobbit Drive 
Tamiment, PA 18371 
djandjenny@gmail.com 
 
Pro Se Complainant, Water & Wastewater 
 

Laura Brennan 
1318 Spellman Drive 
Downingtown, PA 19335 
Laura.Brennan07@gmail.com 
 
Pro Se Complainant, Wastewater 
 

Christine Corbissero 
221 Ravenhill Road 
Tamiment, PA 18371 
turkeyhunter333@gmail.com 
 
Pro Se Complainant, Water & Wastewater 
 

Scott & Vicky Furey 
212 Ravenhill Road 
Tamiment, PA 18371 
Furiousvicky1@aol.com  
 
Pro Se Complainants, Water & Wastewater 
 

Christina Boers 
157 Oakenshield Drive 
Tamiment, PA  18371 
Christina.boers82@gmail.com  
 
Pro Se Complainant, Water & Wastewater 
 

George & Miriam Lingg 
417 Underhill Drive 
Tamiment, PA 18371 
Glingg52@gmail.com  
 
Pro Se Complainants, Water & Wastewater 
 

Joseph Bellantoni 
425 Underhill Drive 
Tamiment, PA 18371 
joebellan@earthlink.net 
 
Pro Se Complainant, Water  
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Gregory Leone 
213 Thistlebrook Court 
Tamiment, PA 18371 
gregleone@msn.com 
 
Pro Se Complainant, Water & Wastewater 
 

 

 
/s/ Whitney E. Snyder         
Whitney E. Snyder 
Thomas J. Sniscak 
Phillip D. Demanchick Jr. 

 
Dated this 28th day of December, 2023. 
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